

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, BANGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS.

Present: Smt. Kumkum Singha (WB00712)
Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas.

ST 27(08)2024
(CNR No. WBNP06001423-2024)

Order No.19
18.02.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition for the accused Paritosh Roy.

The bail petition is heard from both sides.

Today's date is fixed on put up.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence Counsel appointed from State Defence Panel that the accused person is in custody since his arrest and about 660 days he is in custody. He did not pray for bail before any superior court. Thus considering the stage of trial he may be enlarged on bail at this stage.

On the other hand, Ld. PP raises objection. It is submitted that allegation has been raised against him specifying his name in this case under Section 302 of IPC. Already evidence has been started and thus there is no laches on the part of prosecution to conduct the case. Thus considering the nature and gravity of offence the bail prayer should not be allowed.

Considered the submission of both sides.

It is transpired from the record that on last occasion PW1 is examined in part and deferred and the de facto complainant is still not examined. Thus I think it is not the right time to enlarge the accused person on bail and there is chance of being prejudiced by prosecution if he is enlarged on bail. Thus the bail petition is rejected on contest.

Date is already fixed on 06.03.2026.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

ADJ-2, Bangaon, North 24 Parganas.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Bangaon, North 24 Parganas